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SENATE BI LL 6685

St ate of WAshi ngt on 60t h Legi sl ature 2008 Regul ar Sessi on

By Senators Pflug, Tom Roach, Fairley, Jacobsen, Marr, Hobbs,
Kil mer, Rockefeller, Kohl-Wlles, Delvin, Hewitt, Brown, Swecker,
Weinstein, WMrton, Kline, Parlette, Pridenore, MDernott, Benton,
Br andl and, and Honeyford

Read first time 01/21/08. Referred to Committee on Governnent
QOperations & El ections.

AN ACT Relating to ethical restrictions on mailings by |egislators;
amendi ng RCW 42.52.185; and creating a new section.

BE | T ENACTED BY THE LEG SLATURE OF THE STATE OF WASHI NGTON:

NEW SECTION. Sec. 1. The legislature finds that the legislature's
ability to comunicate wth its constituency is of the utnost
inportance in having a healthy representative denocracy. It is the
intent of the legislature to provide inportant information to
constituents on an ongoing basis in order to truly be a governnent of
the people and for the people. The legislature finds that this
communi cation will only increase citizen access to |egislative issues.

Sec. 2. RCW42.52.185 and 1997 ¢ 320 s 1 are each anended to read
as follows:

(1) During the twelve-nonth period begi nning on Decenber 1st of the
year before a general election for a state legislator's election to
office and continuing through Novenber 30th immediately after the
general election, the legislator may not mail, either by regular mail
or electronic mail, to a constituent at public expense a letter,
newsl etter, brochure, or other piece of literature, except as follows:
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(a) The Ilegislator may mil two mailings of newsletters to
constituents. All newsletters within each nailing of newsletters nust
be identical as to their content but not as to the constituent nane or

addr ess. One such mailing may be mailed no later than thirty days
after the start of a regular legislative session, except that a
| egi slator appointed during a regular legislative session to fill a

vacant seat may have up to thirty days fromthe date of appointnment to
send out the first mailing. The other mailing my be mailed no |ater
than sixty days after the end of a regular |egislative session.

(b) The legislator may mail an individual letter to (i) an
i ndi vi dual constituent who has contacted the |egislator regarding the
subject matter of the letter during the legislator's current term of
office; (ii) an individual constituent who holds a governnental office
With jurisdiction over the subject matter of the letter; or (iii) an
i ndi vidual constituent who has received an award or honor of
extraordinary distinction of a type that is sufficiently infrequent to
be noteworthy to a reasonable person, including, but not l[imted to:
(A) An international or national award such as the Nobel prize or the
Pulitzer prize; (B) a state award such as Washington scholar; (C an
Eagl e Scout award; and (D) a Medal of Honor.

(c) In those cases where constituents have specifically indicated
that they would like to be contacted to receive reqular or periodic
updates on legislative matters, legislators may provide such updates by
electronic mail throughout the legislative session and up until thirty
days fromthe conclusion of a legislative session.

(2) For purposes of subsection (1) of this section, "legislator”
means a legislator who is a "candidate," as defined by RCW42.17. 020,
for any public office.

(3) Aviolation of this section constitutes use of the facilities
of a public office for the purpose of assisting a canpaign under RCW
42.52. 180.

(4) The house of representatives and senate shall specifically
[imt expenditures per nmenber for the total cost of mailings. Those
costs include, but are not limted to, production costs, printing
costs, and postage costs. The limts inposed under this subsection
apply only to the total expenditures on nailings per nenber and not to
any categorical cost within the total
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(5) For purposes of this section, persons residing outside the
| egislative district represented by the | egislator are not considered
to be constituents, but students, mlitary personnel, or others
tenporarily enpl oyed outside of the district who normally reside in the
district are considered to be constituents.

~-- END ---
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